
Public notices
will be conducted in accordance with 
the Wyoming Administrative Procedure 
Act, Wyoming Public Service Commis-
sion Rules. All interested persons may 
appear and be heard, in person, by vid-
eo or telephone conference, or through 
counsel appearing in person or by video 
or telephone conference.

	
Attend Zoom Meeting and actively 
participate at: 

h t t p s : / / u s 0 2 w e b . z o o m .
us/j/9933449233

	
Or by dialing: 1 669 900 9128 Meet-
ing ID: 993 344 9233

7. If you wish to attend the hearing 
and you require reasonable accommoda-
tion for a disability, please contact the 
Commission at (307) 777-7427 (Voice or 
TTY) in Cheyenne during regular busi-
ness hours or write them at 2515 War-
ren Avenue, Suite 300, Cheyenne, Wy-
oming 82002, to make arrangements. 
Communications impaired persons may 
also contact the Commission by access-
ing Wyoming Relay (TTY) by dialing 
711. Please mention Docket No. 20000-
689-EN-25 in all correspondence with 
the Commission.

Dated: March 13, 2026.

Pub. March 19 & 26, 2026	 No. 2054

STATE OF 	 )	 IN THE
WYOMING	 )	 DISTRICT COURT
	 ) ss.

COUNTY OF 	 )	 FIFTH JUDICIAL
HOT SPRINGS	)	 DISTRICT

              Probate No. 2026-CV-0000004 

IN THE MATTER OF THE 	 )	
		  )
ESTATE OF JAMES GARLAND	 )
CLOSE a/k/a JAMES G. CLOSE,	 )	
		  )
	 Deceased.	 )	

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR 
DECREE OF DISTRIBUTION

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that 
Gloria J. Close filed an Application for 
Decree of Distribution on January 28, 
2026 asking that the following described 
real property be set over to her from the 
Estate of James Garland Close a/k/a 
James G. Close:

Oil, gas and other minerals exist-
ing on or under the following described 
property:

T. 43 N., R. 94 W., 6th P.M.
Section 3: N1/2SW1/4
Section 4: SE1/4SE1/4; Lot 11
Section 9: N1/2NE1/4; Lot 1

AND

S1/2NE1/4 of Section 33, T. 44 N., R. 
94 W. of the Sixth Principal Meridian, 
Hot Springs County, Wyoming.  Less a 
parcel of land consisting of approximate-
ly 0.9 acres and described in a deed filed 
for record on June 17, 1941, in the of-
fice of the County Clerk of Hot Springs 
County, Wyoming at Book 24 of Deeds, 
page 299.

THE COURT shall consider this Ap-
plication after April 27, 2006.  Any per-
son objecting to this Decree of Distribu-
tion shall file their objections by March 
19, 2026 with the Hot Springs County 
Clerk of District Court.  

Pub. March 26 and April 2, 2026	
No. 2055

PUBLIC NOTICE
The Wyoming Public Service Commis-

sion approved the Application of Wyo-
ming Gas Company to pass on a whole-
sale commodity cost increase of $0.0073 
per CCF to its customers, effective for 
usage on and after October 1, 2025. The 
proposed change is due to an increase in 
the wholesale price of natural gas and 
a decrease in the Commodity Balancing 
Account surcharge.

The Company’s proposal results in an 
increase of $0.51 or 0.83% before taxes 
in the monthly bill for a typical residen-
tial customer using 70 CCF during the 
rate effective period of October 1, 2025, 
through September 30, 2026. Actual bills 
will vary with usage.

Commission Rule Chapter 3, Section 
26 allows a utility to pass-on, to its cus-
tomers, known or projected commodity 
cost increases or decreases, on a dol-
lar-for-dollar basis, subject to public no-
tice, opportunity for hearing and refund.

Wyoming Gas’s Application is avail-
able at the Commission’s offices in Chey-
enne, Wyoming or online at: https://dms.
wyo.gov/external/publicusers.aspx (En-
ter Record No. 17973).

Anyone desiring to file a statement, 
intervention petition, protest, or request 
for hearing must file with the Commis-
sion, on or before April 16, 2026. A pro-
posed intervention or request for hear-
ing shall set forth the grounds, the po-
sition and interest of the petitioner in 

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

Notice is hereby given that the Hot 
Springs County School District #1 will 
receive sealed bids until 2:00 P.M., lo-
cal time, April 30th, 2026, at HSCSD #1 
Administrative Office at 415 Springview 
Street, Thermopolis, Wyoming for 
MATERIALS, LABOR, SERVICES, 
TRANSPORTATION & COMPLETE 
CONSTRUCTION OF RALPH WIT-
TER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL RE-
ROOF AND HVAC UPGRADES.  The 
Engineer’s opinion of the probable con-
struction cost ranges from $1,800,000 
to $2,000,000. All bids will be publicly 
opened and read aloud - date and time 
stated above. Complete digital copies of 
the bidding documents are available at 
www.questcdn.com.  Submitting Con-
tractors will be required to register with 
the website to download the bidding 
documents by inputting Quest project 
#1010663 on the website’s Project search 
page.  Please contact QuestCDN.com at 
952-233-1632 or info@questcdn.com for 
assistance in membership registration, 
downloading, and working with this 
digital project information. Hot Springs 
County reserves the right to reject any 
and/or all bids and to waive any infor-
malities if deemed in the best interest 
of the Owner.  No bid may be considered 
unless accompanied by the required bid 
guarantee of 10% of the total bid amount 
which amount shall be forfeited if the 
bidder is awarded the Contract and fails 
to enter into a Contract with the Own-
ers. Successful bidder will be required 
to provide payment and performance 
bonds in an amount of at least 100% of 
awarded contract price.  A mandatory 
pre-bid meeting will be held at 10:00 
A.M. local time, on April 16th, 2026 at 
the HSCSD #1 Administration Office 
at 415 Springview Street, Thermopolis, 
Wyoming, but may also be attended via 
virtual meeting at https://teams.micro-
soft.com/meet/28770390022213?p=PzF-
s6pBdfGkjlpPMyv, or by calling into  
1-929-352-1542 and using meeting ID 
of 673450914#. Pursuant to W.S. 16-6-
106, “preference is hereby given to ma-
terials, supplies, agricultural products, 
equipment, machinery and provisions 
produced, manufactured or grown in 
Wyoming, or supplied by a resident of 
the state, quality being equal to arti-
cles offered by the competitors outside 
of the state”.

Dated this 11th day of March, 2026.

HOT SPRINGS COUNTY SCHOOL 
DISTRICT #1

Pub. March 19 & 26, 2026   	 No. 2051

NOTICE SETTING PUBLIC
HEARING

1. Pursuant to the Wyoming Adminis-
trative Procedure Act and the Wyoming 
Public Service Commission’s (Commis-
sion) Rules, notice is hereby given that 
a public hearing is scheduled regard-
ing Rocky Mountain Power’s (RMP or 
the Company) request for authority for 
a non-situs Certificate of Public Conve-
nience and Necessity for the Spanish 
Fork to Mercer Transmission Project lo-
cated in Utah. The public hearing is 
set to commence on Monday, April 
13, 2026, at 9:00 a.m., in the Commis-
sion’s hearing room located at 2515 
Warren Avenue, Suite 300, in Chey-
enne, Wyoming.

2. RMP is a division of PacifiCorp, an 
Oregon corporation, engaged in the busi-
ness of supplying electric utility service 
to customers throughout its six-state 
service territory, including Wyoming. 
RMP is a public utility, subject to the 
Commission’s jurisdiction. Wyo. Stat. §§ 
37-l-101(a)(vi)(C) and 37-2-112.

3. On August 1, 2025, RMP submitted 
its Application together with support-
ing workpapers, pursuant to Wyoming 
Statute § 37-2-205 (a)(b), requesting a 
non-situs CPCN to construct 1) a 345-ki-
lovolt (kV) 45-mile transmission line 
from Spanish Fork to Mercer, Utah; 2) 
90-120 foot monopole steel towers with 
double bundled 1272 aluminum-con-
ductor steel reinforced cable Bittern 
Conductor framed out to 345 kV con-
struction; and 3) half-inch extra high 
strength Steel Shield Wire and optical 
ground wire fiber. The Company states 
the project is necessary to provide the 
capacity to serve the load growth in the 
Utah Valley region, alleviate thermal 
overload and system strain, and address 
emergency causing issues.

4. Wyoming Industrial Energy Con-
sumers (WIEC) and the Office of the 
Consumer Advocate (OCA) petitioned 
to intervene in this matter, which the 
Commission granted by Order issued 
on October 20, 2025.

5. This is not a complete description 
of RMP’s Application. You may review 
the Application and its supporting testi-
mony and exhibits at the Commission’s 
office or online at: https://dms.wyo.gov/
external/publicusers.aspx (enter Record 
No. 17935).

6. All interested persons are encour-
aged to attend the public hearing which 
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this proceeding.
If you wish to participate in this mat-

ter and you require reasonable accom-
modation for a disability, contact the 
Commission at (307) 777-7427, or 2515 
Warren Avenue, Suite 300, Cheyenne, 
Wyoming 82002. Communications-im-
paired persons may contact the Com-
mission by accessing Wyoming Relay at 
711. Please mention Docket No. 30009-
80-GP-25 in your communications.

Dated: March 16, 2026.

Pub. March 26 & April 2, 2026	
No. 2056

PUBLICATION OF GROSS 
SALARIES

HOT SPRINGS COUNTY 
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1

March 2026

Pursuant to Wyoming Statute 21-3-
110 - Duties of Board of Trustees - Indi-
vidual yearly salary payments shall be 
published only once in March of each 
year. Each individual annual gross sal-
ary shall be identified by category and 
each individual salary shall be published 
as a gross dollar amount without identi-
fication other than by category.
Categories Are: 	 Total Salary
Superintendent	  $153,900.00
SUBTOTAL 
	 Superintendent 	 $153,900.00
Business Manager 	 $99,225.00
SUBTOTAL 
	 Business Manager 	 $99,225.00
Coordinator / Director 	 $94,050.00
Coordinator / Director 	 $80,500.00
Coordinator / Director 	 $61,900.00
Coordinator / Director 	 $48,817.00
Coordinator / Director 	 $38,500.00
Coordinator / Director 	 $15,825.00
Coordinator / Director 	 $10,850.00
Coordinator / Director 	 $10,000.00
Coordinator / Director 	 $5,000.00
Coordinator / Director 	 $2,750.00
SUBTOTAL 
	 Coordinator / Director $368,192.00
Principal, High School 	 $111,128.00
SUBTOTAL 
	 Principal, High School $111,128.00
Principal, Middle / Jr. High $111,128.00
SUBTOTAL 
	 Principal, Middle / Jr. High 	
		  $111,128.00
Principal, Elementary 	 $103,365.00
SUBTOTAL 
	 Principal, Elementary $103,365.00
Teacher: Early Childhood $60,750.00
SUBTOTAL Teacher: 
	 Early Childhood 	 $60,750.00
Teacher: Elementary, 
	 Kindergarten 	 $61,650.00
Teacher: Elementary, 
	 Kindergarten 	 $60,850.00
Teacher: Elementary, 
	 Kindergarten 	 $53,600.00
SUBTOTAL Teacher: 
	 Elementary, Kindergarten 	
		  $176,100.00
Teacher: Elementary, 
	 First Grade 	 $74,050.00
Teacher: Elementary, 
	 First Grade 	 $63,450.00
SUBTOTAL Teacher: Elementary, 
	 First Grade 	 $137,500.00
Teacher: Elementary, 
	 Second Grade 	 $53,600.00
Teacher: Elementary, 
	 Second Grade 	 $50,150.00
SUBTOTAL Teacher: Elementary, 
	 Second Grade 	 $103,750.00
Teacher: Elementary, 
	 Third Grade 	 $62,650.00
Teacher: Elementary, 
	 Third Grade 	 $54,550.00
Teacher: Elementary, 
	 Third Grade 	 $51,750.00
SUBTOTAL Teacher: Elementary, 
	 Third Grade 	 $168,950.00
Teacher: Elementary, 
	 Fourth Grade 	 $71,650.00
Teacher: Elementary, 
	 Fourth Grade 	 $67,650.00
Teacher: Elementary, 
	 Fourth Grade 	 $59,050.00
SUBTOTAL Teacher: Elementary, 	
Fourth Grade 	 $198,350.00
Teacher: Elementary, 
	 Fifth Grade 	 $70,650.00
Teacher: Elementary, 
	 Fifth Grade 	 $63,350.00
Teacher: Elementary, 
	 Fifth Grade 	 $52,650.00
SUBTOTAL Teacher: Elementary, 
	 Fifth Grade 	 $186,650.00
Teacher: Elementary, 
	 Sixth Grade 	 $70,650.00
Teacher: Elementary, 
	 Sixth Grade 	 $60,850.00
SUBTOTAL Teacher: Elementary,
	  Sixth Grade	  $131,500.00
Teacher: Elementary, 
	 Multiple Grades 	 $40,793.00
SUBTOTAL Teacher: Elementary,
	  Multiple Grades 	 $40,793.00
Teacher: Music, Vocal 	 $9,027.00
SUBTOTAL Teacher: Music, 
	 Vocal 	 $9,027.00
Teacher: Music, 
	 Instrumental 	 $11,033.00
SUBTOTAL Teacher: Music, 
	 Instrumental 	 $11,033.00
Teacher: Music, 
	 Elementary 	 $63,350.00
SUBTOTAL Teacher: Music, 
	 Elementary 	 $63,350.00
Teacher: Music, General 	$32,823.00
SUBTOTAL Teacher: Music, 
	 General 	 $32,823.00

Teacher: Art, 
	 High School 	 $31,838.00
SUBTOTAL Teacher: Art, 
	 High School 	 $31,838.00
Teacher: Art, 
	 Middle / Jr. High 	 $31,838.00
SUBTOTAL Teacher: Art, 
	 Middle / Jr. High 	 $31,838.00
Teacher: PE and Health, 
	 High School 	 $69,748.00
Teacher: PE and Health, 
	 High School 	 $62,114.00
SUBTOTAL Teacher: PE and Health, 	
	 High School 	 $131,862.00
Teacher: PE and Health, 
	 Middle / Jr. High 	 $70,524.00
Teacher: PE and Health, 
	 Middle / Jr. High 	 $56,150.00
SUBTOTAL Teacher: PE and Health, 	
	 Middle / Jr. High 	 $126,674.00
Teacher: PE and Health, 
	 Elementary 	 $65,250.00
SUBTOTAL Teacher: PE and Health, 	
	 Elementary 	 $65,250.00
Teacher: Science 	 $71,550.00
Teacher: Science 	 $58,850.00
Teacher: Science 	 $56,150.00
SUBTOTAL Teacher: Science 	
		  $186,550.00
Teacher: Social Studies 	 $57,150.00
Teacher: Social Studies 	 $50,000.00
Teacher: Social Studies 	 $38,000.00
SUBTOTAL Teacher: Social Studies 	
		  $145,150.00
Teacher: Mathematics 	 $68,850.00
Teacher: Mathematics 	 $60,750.00
Teacher: Mathematics 	 $58,850.00
Teacher: Mathematics 	 $52,650.00
SUBTOTAL Teacher: Mathematics 	
		  $241,100.00
Teacher: Language Arts 	 $65,350.00
Teacher: Language Arts 	 $61,550.00
Teacher: Language Arts 	 $53,650.00
Teacher: Language Arts 	 $50,150.00
SUBTOTAL Teacher: Language Arts 	
		  $230,700.00
Teacher: Career Technical Education 	
		  $71,150.00
Teacher: Career Technical Education 	
		  $66,275.00
SUBTOTAL Teacher: Career 
	 Technical Education 	 $137,425.00
Teacher: Other Secondary $48,734.00
Subtotal Teacher: Other Secondary 	
		  $48,734.00
Teacher: Special Education $69,650.00
Teacher: Special Education $59,750.00
Teacher: Special Education $59,433.00
Teacher: Special Education $55,250.00
Teacher: Special Education $53,650.00
Teacher: Special Education $52,650.00
Teacher: Special Education $50,300.00
Teacher: Special Education $50,150.00
SUBTOTAL Teacher: Special 
	 Education 	 $450,833.00
Computer/Network, Library-Media 	
	 Technician 	 $62,780.00
SUBTOTAL Computer/Network, 
	 Library-Media Technician 
		  $62,780.00
Aide, Library / Media 	 $27,864.00
Aide, Library / Media 	 $27,090.00
Aide, Library / Media 	 $15,768.00
SUBTOTAL Aide, 
	 Library / Media	  $70,722.00
Instructional Aide 	 $38,763.00
Instructional Aide 	 $38,544.00
Instructional Aide	  $34,160.00
Instructional Aide 	 $26,488.00
Instructional Aide 	 $24,642.00
Instructional Aide 	 $24,090.00
Instructional Aide 	 $24,090.00
Instructional Aide 	 $23,976.00
Instructional Aide 	 $23,720.00
Instructional Aide 	 $23,652.00
Instructional Aide 	 $23,581.00
Instructional Aide 	 $23,299.00
Instructional Aide 	 $22,959.00
Instructional Aide 	 $22,283.00
Instructional Aide 	 $21,079.00
Instructional Aide 	 $21,070.00
Instructional Aide 	 $19,929.00
Instructional Aide 	 $12,000.00
Instructional Aide 	 $3,960.00
SUBTOTAL Instructional 
	 Aide(SpEd, Daycare) 	$452,285.00
Non-Instructional Aide 	 $28,306.00
Non-Instructional Aide 	 $25,641.00
Non-Instructional Aide 	 $21,024.00
Non-Instructional Aide 	 $20,720.00
Non-Instructional Aide 	 $9,518.00
SUBTOTAL Non-Instructional Aide
	 (Title IA) 	 $105,209.00
Counselor, High School 	 $60,350.00
SUBTOTAL Counselor, High School 	
		  $60,350.00
Counselor, 
Middle / Jr. High 	 $64,350.00
SUBTOTAL Counselor, 
	 Middle / Jr. High 	 $64,350.00
Counselor, Elementary 	 $54,400.00
SUBTOTAL Counselor, Elementary 	
		  $54,400.00
Speech Pathologist 	 $74,125.00
SUBTOTAL Speech Pathologist 	
		  $74,125.00
School Nurse 	 $64,575.00
School Nurse 	 $41,683.00
SUBTOTAL School Nurse $106,258.00
Student Services Support Staff 	
		  $19,908.00
Student Services Support Staff 	
		  $19,908.00
Student Services Support Staff 	
		  $15,004.00
Student Services Support Staff 	
		  $13,650.00
Student Services Support Staff 	
		  $13,600.00
Student Services Support Staff	
		  $11,350.00
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GET THE MOST COVERAGE FOR YOUR EVENT!

431 Broadway • P.O. Box 31 Thermopolis, WY 82443
307-864-2328 • news@thermopir.com    

Have a event or news story you’d like to see the IR cover? 
Give us a call, send a press release or shoot us an email with details. 

In the day-to-day lives of people, the Independent Record plays a significant 
role in what is happening in Hot Springs County. There are many interesting 
current events and news stories about our state, county, government and 
schools in our paper. Readers can access the Independent Record online 
or in print delivered to right to their mailbox.  

Continued from Page 6

Public notices
Student Services Support Staff 
  $11,000.00
Student Services Support Staff  
  $10,225.00
Student Services Support Staff 
  $9,875.00
Student Services Support Staff 
  $5,725.00
Student Services Support Staff 
  $4,662.50
Student Services Support Staff 
  $3,906.00
Student Services Support Staff 
  $3,875.00
Student Services Support Staff 
  $3,650.00
Student Services Support Staff 
  $3,303.00
Student Services Support Staff 
  $2,975.00
Student Services Support Staff 
  $2,750.00
Student Services Support Staff 
  $2,525.00
Student Services Support Staff 
  $1,850.00
Student Services Support Staff 
  $1,263.00
Student Services Support Staff 
  $1,263.00
Student Services Support Staff 
  $1,000.00
SUBTOTAL Student Services Support  
 Staff  $163,267.50
Office Support Staff - Professional  
  $61,900.00
SUBTOTAL Office Support Staff - 
 Professional  $61,900.00
Clerical / Secretarial, High School  
  $27,635.00
SUBTOTAL Clerical / Secretarial, 
 High School  $27,635.00
Clerical / Secretarial, Middle / Jr.  
 High  $28,836.00
Clerical / Secretarial, Middle / Jr. 
 High  $17,410.00
SUBTOTAL Clerical / Secretarial, 
 Middle / Jr. High  $46,246.00
Clerical / Secretarial, Elementary  
  $35,600.00
SUBTOTAL Clerical / Secretarial, 
 Elementary  $35,600.00
Clerical / Secretarial, Central Office  
  $62,400.00
Clerical / Secretarial, Central Office  
  $58,100.00
Clerical / Secretarial, Central Office  
  $55,640.00
Clerical / Secretarial, Central Office  
  $55,120.00
Clerical / Secretarial, Central Office  
  $27,740.00
Clerical / Secretarial, Central Office  
  $18,957.00
SUBTOTAL Clerical / Secretarial,  
Central Office  $277,957.00
Bus Driver  $26,864.00

Bus Driver  $23,725.00
Bus Driver  $23,716.00
Bus Driver  $20,240.00
Bus Driver  $17,992.00
Bus Driver  $17,794.00
Bus Driver  $16,060.00
Bus Driver  $15,330.00
SUBTOTAL Bus Driver $161,721.00
Bus Mechanic  $50,440.00
Bus Mechanic  $49,920.00
SUBTOTAL Bus 
 Mechanic  $100,360.00
Transportation Staff  $58,760.00
Transportation Staff  $14,856.00
Transportation Staff  $12,593.00
Transportation Staff  $11,680.00
Transportation Staff  $8,976.00
Transportation Staff  $8,906.00
Transportation Staff  $8,640.00
Transportation Staff  $8,580.00
Transportation Staff  $6,899.00
Transportation Staff  $6,789.00
SUBTOTAL Transportation Staff  
  $146,679.00
Operations and
  Maintenance  $19,760.00
Operations and 
 Maintenance  $8,100.00
SUBTOTAL Operations and 
 Maintenance  $27,860.00
Custodian  $48,880.00
Custodian  $45,620.00
Custodian  $39,520.00
Custodian  $37,440.00
Custodian  $35,360.00
Custodian  $34,840.00
Custodian  $34,840.00
Custodian  $34,840.00
Custodian  $33,800.00
Custodian  $33,800.00
Custodian  $21,450.00
Custodian  $21,450.00
Custodian  $21,125.00
Custodian  $21,125.00
Custodian  $17,680.00
SUBTOTAL Custodian  $481,770.00
Food Service Staff  $40,381.00
Food Service Staff  $37,472.00
Food Service Staff  $15,488.00
Food Service Staff  $12,848.00
Food Service Staff  $12,848.00
Food Service Staff  $12,647.00
Food Service Staff  $12,447.00
SUBTOTAL Food Service Staff  
  $144,131.00
Head Coach  $7,475.00
Head Coach  $7,475.00
Head Coach  $7,475.00
Head Coach  $7,475.00
Head Coach  $7,475.00
Head Coach  $7,475.00
Head Coach  $6,800.00
Head Coach  $6,125.00
Head Coach  $4,438.00
Head Coach  $4,438.00
Head Coach  $4,438.00
Head Coach  $4,044.00
Head Coach  $3,650.00
SUBTOTAL Head Coach $78,783.00

Assistant Coach  $5,788.00
Assistant Coach  $5,788.00
Assistant Coach  $5,394.00
Assistant Coach  $4,944.00
Assistant Coach  $4,944.00
Assistant Coach  $4,663.00
Assistant Coach  $4,663.00
Assistant Coach  $4,663.00
Assistant Coach  $4,663.00
Assistant Coach  $4,663.00
Assistant Coach  $3,819.00
Assistant Coach  $3,088.00
Assistant Coach  $3,088.00
Assistant Coach  $2,694.00
Assistant Coach  $2,694.00
Assistant Coach  $2,413.00
Assistant Coach  $2,413.00
SUBTOTAL Assistant 
 Coach  $70,382.00
DISTRICT TOTAL  $6,970,238.50

Pub. March 26, 2026 No. 2057

Warrants List

The following list of warrants ap-
proved March 19, 2026, by HOT 
SPRINGS COUNTY SCHOOL DIS-
TRICT is hereby published as required 
by the Wyoming Education Code of 2005, 
as amended, Chapter 3, Section 21-3-
110 (a)(ii).

MYCHEAL WILES $508.38
TABATHA VANDEGRIFT $564.48
AIRGAS USA, LLC $571.10
JONES SCHOOL SUPPLY 
 COMPANY INC $596.93
TAYLOR IVIE $600.00
IML SECURITY SUPPLY $609.95
WYOMING SCHOOL BOARDS 
 ASSOCIATION $630.00
CHRISTIE FRITZ $660.40
MADISON SHAFFER $720.00
SENIOR CLASS PARENTS $723.20
ROBERT HUSSA PIANO 
 SERVICE $726.00
HILL MUSIC CO. $790.20
DANIELLE OPITZ $934.80
AGPARTS WORLDWIDE, INC.   $958.06
HAMPTON INN $1,026.00
ELDER EQUIPMENT 
 LEASING $1,056.62
KORRINE RYAN $1,082.00
JACKSON GROUP 
 PETERBILT $1,229.74
EMILY HEBBERT $1,296.92
UNIVERSAL ATHLETIC 
 INC $1,366.72
WILLS PLUMBING AND 
 HEATING $1,391.00
THE MASTER TEACHER 
 INC $1,449.00
BIR, LLC $1,500.00
QUIZZIZ $1,625.00
LISA BOMENGEN $2,095.00
HOMAX OIL SALES, INC $2,143.75
OFFICE SHOP LEASING $2,170.86

CARQUEST AUTO PARTS $2,176.31
ACE HEATING AND COOLING 
 LLC  $2,618.12
CONSORTIUM OF STATE 
 SCHOOL BOARDS  $3,300.00
BRUCO, INC. $3,508.52
WYO TEE’S $3,956.90
TOWN OF THERMOPOLIS $4,577.00
BEST WESTERN PLUS - 
 CASPER $4,969.00
THE OFFICE SHOP $5,832.63
WORLEY WELDING & REPAIR 
 INC $6,362.66
ACADEMIC ENTERTAINMENT 
 INC $7,095.00
BIG HORN ENTERPISES 
 INC $7,507.20
ELUMA LLC $8,363.65
WYOMING GAS $9,489.75
ENGINEERING 
 ASSOCIATES $11,837.48
AMAZON $12,955.28
PEAK BEHAVIORAL 
 SERVICES $13,775.11
SYSCO $20,237.55
ROCKY MOUNTAIN 
 POWER $20,432.73
TEGELER & ASSOCIATES $26,009.25
LONG BUILDING 
 TECHNOLOGIES INC $42,529.68
BANK OF MONTREAL $53,658.11
DELL MARKETING LP $58,782.50
NORTHWEST WYOMING 
 BOCES $59,790.00

Pub. March 26, 2026 No. 2058

Notice of Final Payment

Pursuant to Wyoming Statutes, notice 
is hereby given that the Kirby Ditch Ir-
rigation District has accepted the mate-
rials delivered and work completed for 
the Kirby Ditch Spillway Rehabilitation 
Project as substantially completed ac-
cording to the specifications and rules 
set forth in the Contract and that Wyo-
Dak Energy Services is entitled to final 
settlement therefore. Upon the 41st day 
(May 4th, 2026) after the first publica-
tion of this notice, the Kirby Ditch Irri-
gation District, under whose direction 
or supervision the materials has been 
procured, will pay to WyoDak Energy 
Services, the full amount due under 
the Contract.  This section does not re-
lieve WyoDak Energy Services and the 
sureties on its bond from any claims of 
work or labor done or materials or sup-
plies furnished in the execution of the 
Contract. 

 
 ___________

 Dee Hillberry
 Vice President

Pub. March 26, April 2 & 9, 2026
No. 2059

News briefs from around Wyoming
From WNE newspapers

Don’t miss April 30 deadline for 
winter heating assistance

SHERIDAN (WNE) — Only a few weeks 
remain for Wyoming residents to apply for 
the Low Income Energy Assistance Program 
for the 2025-2026 season, with the deadline 
set for April 30. The Wyoming Department 
of Family Services urges residents to apply 
as soon as possible to get help with winter 
heating bills and emergencies.

LIEAP is a federally funded program 
that helps eligible households pay a portion 
of their winter heating bills. The program 
also provides support during emergencies, 
like a broken furnace or a possible utility 
shutoff. Apply now online at lieapwyo.org 
or call 1-800-246-4221.

To qualify for LIEAP, applicants must be 
Wyoming residents with households whose 
gross annual income is at or below 60% of 
the state’s median income. For example, 
this includes limits of $35,829 for an in-
dividual, $46,853 for a couple, or $68,902 
for a family of four. Homeowners, renters, 
and residents of permanently parked RVs 
or campers are all eligible to apply.

If you have already started an applica-
tion, you must complete and submit it along 
with all required documents by the April 30 

deadline. The program cannot process draft 
applications or provide assistance without 
a submitted application.

—-----------------------

Yellowstone Park visits near 
record high: 2025 totals top 

previous year’s count
CODY (WNE) — Yellowstone National 

Park welcomed 4,762,988 recreation visits 
in 2025, slightly more than last year and 
the highest in the last decade except for the 
record-breaking number of more than 4.8 
million in 2021.

The National Park Service released the 
2025 visitation report Tuesday. Since 2015, 
more than 4 million visitors have come to 
YNP every year except 2020 during the 
COVID-19 pandemic and 2022 during the 
June floods.

Last year, despite a 43-day partial gov-
ernment shutdown – the longest ever – 
the National Park Service worked to keep 
parks open and accessible whenever possi-
ble so visitors could continue to experience 
the nation’s natural and historic treasures. 

Highlights of the 2025 visitation number 
include 86,891,452 visitor hours spent in 
park and 1,238,983 overnight stays. 

Visitation figures and trends help guide 

how the NPS manages parks to ensure the 
best possible experience for visitors. The 
Visitation Statistics Dashboard on NPS.
gov provides recreation visit data for ev-
ery park in the U.S. for 2025 and previous 
years - dating back to 1979 for some parks.

—-----------------------

Men plead not guilty
 to abusing moose

EVANSTON (WNE) — Three men ac-
cused of roping, riding and dragging an 
aged and feeble moose were arraigned in the 
Third District Court on Tuesday, March 17.

Justin Martin, 54, his son Range Mar-
tin, 23, of Uinta County and Kylan Platt 
of Malad City, Idaho, 22, each pleaded not 
guilty to their respective charges.

The case began in July of 2022 while 
Justin Martin was being investigated by 
the Wyoming Game and Fish Department 
for a separate, undisclosed offense. Accord-
ing to court documents, the game warden 
subsequently discovered “evidence of a po-
tential major wildlife violation” on the el-
der Martin’s cellphone.

The discoveries were later detailed as two 
videos allegedly depicting Platt roping, rid-
ing and spurring the moose and Range Mar-
tin roping and dragging the moose through 

tall sage-brush on a separate occasion.
Court affidavits also identify Justin Mar-

tin as the person filming the incidents and 
encouraging the young men, saying “alright 
now, spur that son of a bitch ... spur on him!’”

The interactions occurred roughly three 
weeks apart and, while it could not be de-
termined that it was the same moose, the 
game warden testified in February that the 
animal featured in each of the videos was 
the “same approximate size” and “same 
body condition.”

The moose was also described as thin and 
frail with “bone structure poking through 
its skin,” graying and patchy fur and like-
ly blind due to a sunken-in eye socket with 
an undetectable pupil.

If convicted, Range Martin and Platt 
each face up to four and a half years be-
hind bars and/or $26,000 in fines for iden-
tical charges of one felony count of cruelty 
to animals and two misdemeanor counts of 
wanton taking of a big game animal, a cow 
moose; and possession permit required for 
live warm-blooded wildlife, a cow moose.

Justin Martin faces up to six years behind 
bars and/or $30,000 in fines for two felony 
counts of accessory before the fact to felo-
ny cruelty of animal and two misdemean-
or counts of accessory before or after the 
fact to wanton taking of a big game animal.
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